

No. 12-13

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of the Case 1

 I) Opinions Below 1

 II) Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument..... 5

 I) This Court Reviews *de novo* Questions of Law 5

 II) As a Matter of Law Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) Bars the Admission of Third Party Propensity Evidence..... 6

 A) The Guideposts of Congressional Intent Clearly Show That Congress Intended To Expand The Common Law’s Prohibition On The Use Of Evidence Of Prior Crimes Or Bad Acts In Rule 404(b)(1) To All Persons, Not Just Defendants. 7

 B) This Court Previously Recognized That Rule 404(b) Applies To All Persons in *Huddleston v. United States*. 9

 C) No Court Has Held That Third Party Bad Acts Evidence Is Admissible To Demonstrate Propensity..... 10

 III) The Right to Present a Complete Defense Articulated in *Chambers v. Mississippi* Does Not Permit a Defendant to Introduce Third Party Propensity Evidence. 13

 A) This Court’s Ruling in *Holmes v. South Carolina* Requires The Exclusion of the Proffered Propensity Evidence. 14

 IV) This Court Should Overrule *Williamson v. United States* Because Its Interpretation of Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) Fails this Court’s *Stare Decisis* Test..... 16

 A) Four of the Five *Stare Decisis* Factors Weigh In Favor of Overruling *Williamson*. .. 16

B) This Court Should Replace <i>Williamson</i> With The Rule Laid Out in Justice Kennedy’s <i>Williamson</i> Concurrence.	24
C) This Court Should Admit Lane’s Entire Email Under Rule 804(b)(3) Because It Contains Both Statements Against Her Penal Interest and Neutral Collateral Statements.....	25
V) The Admission of Jessica Lane’s Email Does Not Violate Anastasia Zelasko’s Confrontation Clause Rights.....	26
A) The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine Does Not Apply To Lane’s Nontestimonial Email Because The Confrontation Clause Only Applies To Testimonial Hearsay.	27
B) In Holding That The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine Applies To Both Testimonial And Nontestimonial Statements, The Court Of Appeals Ignored The Clear Trend Of The Other Courts Of Appeals.	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., 461 U.S. 402 (1983) 23

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 18

Blackburn v. Alabama, 361 U.S. 199 (1960)..... 5

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987) 22

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 27, 28

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 13

Cooper Indust., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... 6

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 27

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006) 27, 29

Huddleston v. United States, 458 U.S. 681 (1988) 10, 22

Michigan v. Bryant, 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) 27

Midlantic Nat. Bank v. N.J. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot., 474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... 23

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 10

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 17, 18, 22

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 18, 19, 21

Richards v. United States, 369 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 7

Rock v Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987)..... 14

United States v. Abel, 469 U.S. 45 (1984) 22

United States v. Brogan, 522 U.S. 398 (1998) 8

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975) 13

United States v. Owens, 484 U.S. 554 (1988)..... 22

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 9

United States v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303 (1998)..... 14

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)..... 14

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 27

Williamson v. United States, 512 U.S. 594 (1994)..... passim
